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IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

Read this user manual carefully before you use the baby kettle and save it for future
reference.

DANGER

1. Never allow children to play with the PE packing bags of the products to avoid the
risk of suffocation.

2. Do not place the appliance close to fire sources.

3. Do not clean the base, mains cord or plug in water; and prevent any water from
entering the appliance through the outlets to avoid any damage to the product or any
danger.

4. To protect against electrical shock, do not immerse the appliance in water or other
liquid.

5. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug or after the appliance
malfunctions or has been damaged in any manner.

6. Never disassemble the base to avoid the risk of electric shock.

7. Ensure that the power supply voltage marked on the appliance corresponds with
your main supply.

WARNING

1. Hot water can cause serious burns. Be careful when the kettle contains hot water.
2. If the kettle fills more than the maximum water level line, boiling water may be
sprayed out.

3. Do not preheat the appliance.

4. Do not touch hot surfaces or heated water in the reservoir.

5. Do not store carbonated drinks.

6. The accessible surfaces of the appliance may become hot during use and are
subject to residual heat after use.

7. Do not expose the appliance to extreme heat or direct sunlight.

8. Do not use the appliance if it has fallen or is damaged in any way.

9. Do not place the appliance, mains cord and plug close to a hot surface and sharp
edges and corners. If the plug, the mains cord or the appliance itself is damaged, do
not use the appliance.

10. The components of the kettle are not repairable. Never open, maintain or repair
the kettle yourself.

IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

11. Never use any accessories or parts from other manufacturers or that
Papablic does not specifically recommend. If you use such accessories or parts,
your guarantee becomes invalid.

12. Make sure that the plug of the appliance has been inserted firmly.

CAUTION

1. Do not use outdoors. Household and indoor use only.

2. Follow the descaling instructions to prevent irreparable damage.

3. Please descale the kettle with vinegar as instructed in the user manual. Do not
use bleach or other chemicals.

4. Unplug from outlet when not in use and let the appliance cool down before
cleaning

5. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used near children.

6. Keep the appliance and the mains cord out of the reach of children.

7. This appliance is not intended for use by individuals (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge unless they are supervised or have been instructed on how to use the
appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

8. Always place and use the appliance on a dry, stable level and horizontal
surface.

9. The kettle can only be used on the base provided.

10. Before using for the first time, please follow the steps of "HOW TO CLEAN" on
page X to clean each part, and add water to boil twice for cleaning. In order to
remove the residual odor generated during the packaging and transportation of the
new product.

11. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.




COMPONENTS OPERATION GUIDE

Check what you have received Getting to know the settings
You should have received 1 box. Please check the contents of the box against the

list below. If anything is missing, please contact Customer Service at service@pa-

pablic.com
Current
°C

There are three operation modes: Warm, Boil, Dechlorinate(DCI).

Operation Mode Function How to start

Glass Body ) .
Press the e to switch the default preservation

temperature (37°C, 40°C, 70°C).
You can also adjust the temperature with 6 or@.

curent & Note:
° Control Panel The default keep warm temperature is 37°C.
Adjustable temperature range: 27°C-95°C.

Set
c

Power Base

Press the @ the water will be heated to 100°C.
After boiling, it will automatically switch to e mode.

Press the @ , the water will be heated to 100°C.
After boiling for 5 minutes, it will automatically switch
to e mode.

DCI
(Dechlorinate)
There are no accessories recommended for use with this Papablic Formula One Step NOtPf _ . .
Electric Baby Kettle. In this mode, a 5-minute countdown will be displayed

on the panel.




OPERATION GUIDE

Caution:

* Hot steam may escape from the spout during the operation of the kettle. Keep away
from the steam in case of scalding.

¢ When the kettle is working or just finished, the temperature of the glass body and the
power base is high. Please do not touch it to avoid scalding.

¢ Please pay attention to whether the water in the kettle is boiled dry. If the water is
boiled dry or the water level is too low, please add water in time.

* Always check the content temperature before feeding your baby.

Tips:

eln G mode, long-press the e for 3s will enter the sleep mode, and the ebutton will
light up. Once any button is touched or the kettle body is lifted, the sleep mode will be
finished.

« Long press @ for 3s to turn on or off the button sound.

¢ Overheat protection: When the kettle runs out of water or boils dry, it will turn off
automatically.

HOW TO CLEAN

Cleaning

1. Unplug from outlet and let it cool down.

1. The surface of the kettle body and power base can be wiped clean with a soft cloth.
Note:

¢ Do not immerse the appliance in water or other liquid.

* Do not directly wash the contact part of the base heating plate with the kettle body
with water to prevent water from entering and causing damage.

* Do not use corrosive detergent, with a chemical grinding powder cleaning agent or
hard metal screen brush for cleaning.

¢ Do not use sharp objects or metal utensils to touch the machine parts in the center of
the power base! This will cause the risk of electric shock.

Descaling

It is recommended to descale the kettle every four weeks to ensure it works efficiently.

Use white vinegar

1. Mix 100 ml / 3 oz of white vinegar with 200 ml / 7 oz of cold water into the kettle.
2. Switch on and select the @ tmode.

3. After the @ mode is completed, turn off the machine and let it leave for 1 hour.
4. Empty the kettle and wipe the inside thoroughly with a moist cloth.

Use citric acid

1. Mix 10g of citric acid with 200 ml / 7 oz of cold water into the kettle.
2. Switch on and select the @ mode.

3. After the @ mode is completed, turn off the machine and let it leave for 5-10 minutes.
4. Empty the kettle and wipe the inside thoroughly with a moist cloth.




TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Problem

Possible Cause

Solution

Unit will not power on.

Unit is unplugged.

Ensure that plug is securely
inserted into the power outlet.

Your socket not works.

Please try with other sockets.

Water overflows
during work.

Too much water was added.

Pour out part of the water; Make
sure the water does not exceed
the maximum water level.

The water in the kettle
changes color or emits an
unpleasant smell.

Food particles fell into the
kettle during work.

Clean according to the "HOW
TO CLEAN" section

The panel displays "- -".

The kettle body is not properly
placed in the power base.

Check whether the cord is
damaged and contact customer
service.

In e mode, the panel
shows that the current
temperature is 3°C higher
than the set temperature.

The water in the kettle is too

low or below the minimum level.

Please add enough water.

The display didn't light up.

Overheat protection was
activated.

Turn off the power and unplug.
Make sure the water level is
right and wait a few seconds
before turning it back on again.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Product name: Papablic Formula One Step Electric Baby Kettle

Model: PPL65

Rating: 120 V ~ 60 Hz

Power: 800 W

Dimensions: 8.26 inches (210 mm) x 7.87 inches (200 mm) x 10.23 inches (260 mm)
Net weight: 39.64 oz (1.12 kg)

WARRANTY SERVICE

Email: service@papablic.com

Website: www.papablic.com

One-Year Limited Warranty

Papablic Formula One Step Electric Baby Kettle includes a 1-year limited warranty
against defects from the date of purchase. All Papablic products are covered by a
limited LIFETIME guarantee after registering your product at https:/papablic.com/
pages/product-registration This means that Papablic will replace (free of charge!)
any defective Formula One Step Electric Baby Kettle for as long as you still own it, not
for as long as the guy who sold it to you at the flea market had it. Simply put, upon
receipt of the product and proof of purchase, we will send you a brand new unit
(available in the USA and Canada only). Negligent abuse of the product voids this
guarantee.

NOTE: This warranty does not cover misuse, abuse, abnormal wear and tear,
negligence, environment exposure, alteration or accident. Any alteration or removal
of the product date code invalidates all claims against the manufacture.




SPANISH
ESPANOL
ESPAGNOL

CONSIDERACIONES IMPORTANTES

Lea atentamente este manual de usuario antes de utilizar el hervidor para bebés y
guardelo para consultarlo en el futuro.

Peligro

1. Nunca permita que los nifios jueguen con las bolsas de embalaje de PE de los
productos para evitar el riesgo de asfixia.

2. No coloque el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de fuego.

3. No limpie la base, el cable de alimentacion o el enchufe con agua; y evite que entre
agua en el dispositivo a través de las salidas para evitar cualquier dafio al producto o
cualquier peligro.

4. No sumerja nunca la base, el cable de alimentacion o el enchufe de red en agua o
cualquier otro liquido.

5. No opere ningun electrodoméstico con un cable o enchufe dafiado o después de
que el electrodoméstico haya fallado o haya sido dafiado de alguna manera.

6. Nunca desarme la base para evitar el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

7. Asegurese de que el voltaje de la fuente de alimentacién marcado en el dispositivo
se corresponda con su suministro principal.

Advertencia

1. El agua caliente puede provocar quemaduras graves. Tenga cuidado cuando el
calentador de biberones contenga agua caliente.

2. Si el calentador se llena méas que la linea de nivel maximo de agua, es posible que
salga agua hirviendo.

3. No precaliente el aparato.

4. No toque las superficies calientes o el agua caliente del deposito.

5. No almacene bebidas carbonatadas.

6. Las superficies accesibles del aparato pueden calentarse durante el uso y estan
sujetas a calor residual después de su uso.

7. No exponga el dispositivo a calor extremo o luz solar directa.

8. No utilice el dispositivo si se ha caido o esté4 dafiado de alguna manera.

9. No coloque el aparato, el cable de alimentacion y el enchufe cerca de una superficie
caliente y bordes y esquinas afilados. Si el enchufe, el cable de alimentacion o el propio
aparato estan dafados, no utilice el aparato.
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CONSIDERACIONES IMPORTANTES

10. Los componentes del calentador no se pueden reparar. Nunca abra, mantenga o
repare el calentador usted mismo.

11. Nunca use accesorios o piezas de otros fabricantes o que Papablic no
recomiende especificamente. Si utiliza dichos accesorios o piezas, su garantia
dejara de ser vélida.

12. Asegurese de que el enchufe del dispositivo esté bien insertado.

Precaucion

1. Para uso doméstico Gnicamente. No lo use al aire libre.

2. Siga las instrucciones de descalcificacion para evitar danos irreparables.

3. Descalcifique el calentador con vinagre como se indica en el manual del usuario. No
utilice lejia ni otros productos quimicos.

4. Desenchufe del tomacorriente cuando no esté en uso y deje que el aparato se enfrie
antes de limpiarlo.

5. Es necesaria una estrecha supervision cuando se utiliza cualquier aparato cerca de
nifos.

6. Mantenga el dispositivo y el cable de alimentacién fuera del alcance de los nifios.

7. Este dispositivo no esta disefiado para que lo utilicen personas (incluidos nifios) con
capacidades fisicas, sensoriales 0 mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y
conocimiento, a menos que estén supervisados o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre
como utilizar el dispositivo por una persona responsable de su seguridad.

8. Coloque y utilice siempre el dispositivo en un nivel seco, estable y en una superficie
horizontal.

9. El calentador solo se puede usar en la base provista.

10. Antes de usar por primera vez, siga los pasos de "COMO LIMPIAR" en la pagina X
para limpiar cada parte, y agregue agua a hervir dos veces para limpiar. Con el fin de
eliminar el olor residual generado durante el envasado y transporte del nuevo producto.
11. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES.

COMPONENTES

Revise lo que ha recibido

Ha recibido 1 caja. Verifique el contenido del cuadro con la lista a continuacion. Si
falta algo, comuniquese con Servicio al cliente a service@papablic.com

Tapa

Resolver

Corps en verre

Current
c

Panel de control

Set
c

Base de poder

No hay accesorios recomendados para usar con este hervidor eléctrico para bebés
Papablic Formula One Step.




MANUAL DE OPERACIONES MANUAL DE OPERACIONES

Conociendo la configuracion Precaucion:

® Puede salir vapor caliente del pico durante el funcionamiento del calentador.
Mantener alejado del vapor en caso de quemaduras.

e Cuando la batidora de leche esta funcionando o acaba de terminar, la temperatura
del cuerpo de vidrio y la base de alimentacion es alta. No lo toque para evitar
quemaduras.

* Preste atencion a si el agua de la tetera esta hervida en seco. Si el agua se hierve
en seco o el nivel del agua es demasiado bajo, agregue agua a tiempo.

e Siempre verifique la temperatura del contenido antes de alimentar a su bebé.

Current
°C

Hay tres modos de funcionamiento: mantener caliente, hervir, declorar (DCI). )
Consejos:

. .. . e Enelm manten resion rant n ra ingresar al mi
Como empezar Funcién Como empezar e ogo 0. antenga presio ad,o © durante 3 segundos pa aingresar a odo de
suspension y el botén e se iluminara. Una vez que se toca cualquier boton o se levanta el

) ) cuerpo del hervidor, el modo de reposo finalizara.
Presione e para cambiar |a temperatura de e Mantenga pulsado @) durante 3 segundos para activar o desactivar el sonido del boton.
conservacion predeterminada (37 °C, 40 °C, 70 °C). op . b | . ) Qo de si hi
También puede ajustar la temperatura con 6 ° 9 roteccion contra sobrecalentamiento: cuando la tetera se quede sin agua o hierva en seco, se
apagara automaticamente.

Mantener
caliente Nota:

La temperatura predeterminada para mantener
caliente es 37 °C.
Rango de temperatura ajustable: 27 °C -95 °C.

Presione @ , el agua se calentara a 100 ° C.
Hervir Después de hervir, cambiara automéaticamente al
modo e

Presione @) , el agua se calentara a 100 ° C.
Después de hervir durante 5 minutos, cambiara
automaticamente al modo e

Nota:

En este modo, se mostrara una cuenta atras de 5
minutos en el panel.

Declorar (DCI)




COMO LIMPIAR

Limpieza

1. Desenchufe del tomacorriente y deje que se enfrie.
2. La superficie del cuerpo del hervidor y la base de alimentacion se pueden limpiar con
un pafio suave.

Nota:

e No sumerja el aparato en agua u otro liquido.

¢ No lave directamente la parte de contacto de la placa de calentamiento de la base con
el cuerpo del hervidor con agua para evitar que el agua entre y cause dafos.

* No use detergente corrosivo, con un agente limpiador quimico en polvo o un cepillo
para pantallas de metal duro para limpiar.

o No use objetos afilados o utensilios de metal para tocar las partes de la maquina en el
centro de la base de poder! Esto provocara el riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

Descalcificar

Se recomienda descalcificar el calentador cada cuatro semanas para asegurarse de que
funcione de manera eficiente.

Usa vinagre blanco

1. Mezcle 100 ml / 3 oz de vinagre blanco con 200 ml / 7 oz de agua fria en el calentador.

2. Encienda y seleccione el modo @ .
3. Una vez finalizado el modo @, apague la maquina y déjela actuar durante 1 hora.
4. Vacie el calentador y limpie el interior a fondo con un pafio hiumedo.

Usa acido citrico

1. Mezcle 10 g de acido citrico con 200 ml / 7 oz de agua fria en el calentador.

2. Encienda y seleccione el modo @ .

3. Una vez finalizado el modo @, apague la maquina y déjela actuar durante 5-10
minutos.

4. Vacie el calentador y limpie el interior a fondo con un pafio hiUmedo.
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GUIA PARA RESOLVER PROBLEMAS

Problema

Causa posible

Solucién

La unidad no se enciende.

La unidad esta desenchufada.

Asegurese de que el enchufe
esté bien insertado en la toma
de corriente.

Tu enchufe no funciona.

Pruebe con otros enchufes.

El agua se desborda
durante el trabajo.

Se afiadié demasiada agua.

Vierta parte del agua;
Asegurese de que el agua no
supere el nivel maximo de agua.

El agua del calentador
cambia de color o emite
un olor desagradable.

Las particulas de comida
cayeron al calentador
durante el trabajo.

Limpiar de acuerdo con la
seccion "COMO LIMPIAR"

El panel muestra "- -".

El cuerpo del hervidor no esta
colocado correctamente en la
base de potencia.

Verifique si el cable esta dafiado
y comuniquese con el servicio al
cliente.

En el modo e , el panel
muestra que la
temperatura actual es 3 °
C mas alta que la
temperatura establecida.

El agua en el calentador esta
demasiado bajo o por debajo
del nivel minimo.

Agregue suficiente agua.

La pantalla no se iluminé.

Se activo la proteccion contra
sobrecalentamiento.

Apague la energia y desenchufe.
Asegurese de que el nivel del
agua sea el adecuado y espere
unos segundos antes de volver
a encenderlo.




ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS

Nombre del producto: Hervidor eléctrico para bebés Papablic Formula One Step
Modelo: PPL65

Clasificacion: 120 V ~ 60 Hz

Potencia: 800 W

Dimensiones: 8,26 inches (210 mm) x 7,87 inches (200 mm) x 10,23 inches (260 mm)
Peso neto: 39.64,30 oz (1,12 kg)

SERVICIO DE GARANTIA

Correo electronico: service@papablic.com

Sitio web: www.papablic.com

Garantia limitada de un afio

Hervidor eléctrico para bebés Papablic Formula One Step incluye una garantia
limitada de 1 afo contra defectos a partir de la fecha de compra. Todos los productos
Papablic estan cubiertos por una garantia limitada de POR VIDA después de registrar
su producto en https:/papablic.com/pages/product-registration . Esto significa que
Papablic reemplazara (jsin cargo!) Cualquier hervidor eléctrico para bebés de Férmula
Uno con paso defectuoso siempre que lo tenga, no mientras el tipo que se lo vendio
en el mercado de pulgas lo tuviera. En pocas palabras, al recibir el producto y el
comprobante de compra, le enviaremos una unidad nueva (disponible solo en EE. UU.
Y Canada). El abuso negligente del producto anula esta garantia.

NOTA: Esta garantia no cubre mal uso, abuso, desgaste anormal, negligencia,
exposicion al medio ambiente, alteracion o accidente. Cualquier alteracion o eliminacion
del cadigo de fecha del producto invalida todas las reclamaciones contra el fabricante.
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FRENCH
FRANCES
FRANCAIS

DES GARANTIES IMPORTANTES

Lisez attentivement ce manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser la bouilloire pour bébé et
conservez-le pour référence future.

Danger

1. Ne laissez jamais les enfants jouer avec les sacs d'emballage en PE des produits
pour éviter le risque de suffocation.

2. Ne placez pas l'appareil a proximité de sources d'incendie.

3. Ne nettoyez pas la base, le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise d'eau ; et empéchez
I'eau de pénétrer dans I'appareil par les prises de courant pour éviter tout dommage
au produit ou tout danger.

4. Ne jamais immerger le socle, le cordon d'alimentation ou la prise de courant dans
I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

5. N'utilisez aucun appareil avec un cordon ou une fiche endommagés ou aprés un
dysfonctionnement de I'appareil ou s'il a été endommagé de quelque maniére que ce
soit.

6. Ne jamais démonter le socle pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique.

7. Assurez-vous que la tension d'alimentation indiquée sur I'appareil correspond a
votre alimentation principale.

Avertissement

1. L’eau chaude peut causer des brilures graves. Faites attention lorsque le
chauffe-biberon contient de I'eau chaude.

2. Si le réchauffeur se remplit plus que la ligne de niveau d'eau maximum, de I'eau
bouillante peut étre pulvérisée.

3. Ne préchauffez pas I'appareil.

4. Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes ou I'eau chauffée dans le réservoir.

5. Ne stockez pas de boissons gazeuses.

6. Les surfaces accessibles de I'appareil peuvent devenir chaudes pendant I'utilisa-
tion et sont soumises a une chaleur résiduelle apres I'utilisation.

7. N'exposez pas l'appareil a une chaleur extréme ou a la lumiere directe du soleil.
8. N'utilisez pas I'appareil s'il est tombé ou s'il est endommagé de quelque maniere
que ce soit.




DES GARANTIES IMPORTANTES

9. Ne placez pas l'appareil, le cordon d'alimentation et la fiche a proximité d'une surface
chaude et de bords et coins coupants. Si la fiche, le cordon d'alimentation ou I'appareil
lui-méme est endommagé, n'utilisez pas I'appareil.

10. Les composants du stérilisateur et du séchoir ne sont pas réparables. Ne jamais
ouvrir, entretenir ou réparer le stérilisateur et le séchoir soi-méme.

11. N'utilisez jamais d'accessoires ou de pieces provenant d'autres fabricants ou que
Papablic ne recommande pas spécifiquement. Si vous utilisez de tels accessoires ou
piéces, votre garantie devient nulle.

12. Assurez-vous que la fiche de I'appareil a été fermement insérée.

Précaution

1. A usage ménager uniquement. Ne pas utiliser & I'extérieur.

2. Suivez les instructions de détartrage pour éviter des dommages irréparables.

3. Veuillez détartrer le biberon et stérilisateur avec du vinaigre comme indiqué dans
le manuel d'utilisation. N'utilisez pas d'eau de Javel ou d'autres produits chimiques.
4. Débranchez la prise lorsque vous ne I'utilisez pas et laissez I'appareil refroidir
avant de le nettoyer.

5. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsqu'un appareil est utilisé a proximité
d'enfants.

6. Gardez I'appareil et le cordon d'alimentation hors de portée des enfants.

7. Cet appareil n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des personnes (y compris des
enfants) dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou qui
manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, sauf si elles sont supervisées ou ont
recu des instructions sur la maniére d'utiliser I'appareil par une personne respons-
able de leur sécurité.

8. Placez et utilisez toujours I'appareil sur une surface séche, stable, plane et
horizontale.

9. Le réchaud ne peut étre utilisé que sur la base fournie.

10. Avant d'utiliser pour la premiére fois, veuillez suivre les étapes de "COMMENT
NETTOYER" a la page X pour nettoyer chaque piéce et ajouter de I'eau a ébullition
deux fois pour le nettoyage. Afin d'éliminer I'odeur résiduelle générée lors de
I'emballage et du transport du nouveau produit.

11. CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS.

COMPOSANTS

Vérifiez ce que vous avez recu

Vous devriez avoir regu 1 boite. Veuillez vérifier le contenu de la boite par rapport a
la liste ci-dessous. S'il manque quelque chose, veuillez contacter le service clientele
a l'adresse suivante : service@papablic.com

Couvercle

Manipuler

Corps en Verre

Current
c

Panneau de
oo commande

c

A base de pouvoir

Il n'y a pas d'accessoires recommandés pour une utilisation avec cette bouilloire
électrique Papablic Formula One Step.




GUIDE D'UTILISATION GUIDE D'UTILISATION

Apprendre a connaitre les paramétres Précaution

Il existe trois modes de fonctionnement : maintien au chaud, ébullition,

* De la vapeur chaude peut s'échapper du bec pendant le fonctionnement du réchaud.
déchloration (DCI).

Tenir a I'écart de la vapeur en cas de brdlure.
e Lorsque le mélangeur a lait fonctionne ou vient de terminer, la température du corps en
Current verre et de la base d'alimentation est élevée. Veuillez ne pas le toucher pour éviter les
© | brilures.
« Veuillez faire attention a ce que I'eau de la bouilloire soit bouillie & sec. Si l'eau est
bouillie a sec ou si le niveau d'eau est trop bas, veuillez ajouter de I'eau a temps.
o Vérifiez toujours la température du contenu avant de nourrir votre bébé.

Il existe trois modes de fonctionnement : maintien au chaud, ébullition, déchloration (DCI). Des astuces:

e En mode @ , appuyez longuement sur @O pendant 3 secondes pour entrer en mode

Mode d’utilisation Fonction Comment commencer veille et le bouton e s'allumera. Une fois qu'un bouton est touché ou que le corps
de la bouilloire est soulevé, le mode veille est terminé.

» Mantenga pulsado @ durante 3 segundos para activar o desactivar el sonido del
botén.

Appuyez sur e pour changer la température de
conservation par défaut (37°C, 40°C, 70°C).

Vous pouvez également régler la température avec
00 ¢ Protection contre la surchauffe : lorsque la bouilloire manque d'eau ou bout a sec,

Garder au elle s'éteint automatiquement.

chaud Remarque :

La température de maintien au chaud par défaut
estde 37 .

Plage de température réglable : 27°C-95°C.

Appuyez sur la touche @ , I'eau sera chauffée a
Ebullition 100°C. Apres ébullition, il passera automatiquement
enmode @ .

Appuyez sur la touche @ JI'eau sera chauffée a 100°C.
Apres 5 minutes d'ébullition, il passera automatique-
ment en mode @.

Declorar (DCI)
Remarque : Dans ce mode, un compte a rebours de 5
minutes sera affiché sur le panneau.




NETTOYAGE

Nettoyage

1. Débranchez de la prise et laissez-le refroidir.
2. La surface du corps de la bouilloire et de la base d'alimentation peut étre nettoyée avec un
chiffon doux.

Noter:

® Ne plongez pas I'appareil dans I'eau ou tout autre liquide.

e Ne lavez pas directement la partie de contact de la plaque chauffante de base avec le corps de la
bouilloire avec de I'eau pour empécher I'eau de pénétrer et de causer des dommages.

* N'utilisez pas de détergent corrosif, avec un agent de nettoyage en poudre chimique ou une brosse
a écran en métal dur pour le nettoyage.

* N'utilisez pas d'objets pointus ou d'ustensiles métalliques pour toucher les pieces de la machine au
centre de la base de puissance ! Cela entrainera un risque de choc électrique.

Détartrage

Il est recommandé de détartrer le réchaud toutes les quatre semaines pour assurer un bon
fonctionnement.

Utiliser du vinaigre blanc

1. Mélangez 100 ml / 3 oz de vinaigre blanc avec 200 ml / 7 oz d'eau froide dans le réchauffeur.
2. Allumer et sélectionnez le mode @ .

3. Une fois le mode @ terminé, éteignez la machine et laissez-la reposer pendant 1 heure.

4. Videz le réchaud et essuyez soigneusement l'intérieur avec un chiffon humide.

Utiliser de I'acide citrique

1. Mélangez 10 g d'acide citrique avec 200 ml / 7 oz d'eau froide dans le réchauffeur.

2. Allumer et sélectionnez le mode @ .

3. Une fois le mode @ terminé, éteignez la machine et laissez-la reposer pendant 5 a 10
minutes.

4. Videz le réchaud et essuyez soigneusement l'intérieur avec un chiffon humide.

GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Probléme Cause possible Solution

Assurez-vous que la fiche est
correctement insérée dans la
prise de courant.

L'appareil est débranché.
L'appareil ne se met pas
en marche.

Veuillez essayer avec

Votre prise ne fonctionne pas. . ,
d'autres prises.

Versez une partie de l'eau;As-
surez-vous que l'eau ne dépasse
pas le niveau d'eau maximum.

L'eau déborde pendant

le travail. Trop d'eau a été ajoutée.

L'eau du chauffe-eau
change de couleur ou
dégage une odeur
désagréable.

Des particules de nourriture
sont tombées dans le
réchauffeur pendant le travail.

Nettoyer selon la section
"COMMENT NETTOYER"

Le corps de la bouilloire n'est
pas correctement placé dans
la base électrique.

Vérifiez si le cordon est
endommagé et contactez le
service client.

Le panneau affiche "- -".

En mode e , le panneau
indique que la tempéra-
ture actuelle est de 3°C
supérieure a la
température de consigne.

L'eau dans le chauffe-eau est Veuillez ajouter suffisamment
trop basse ou en dessous du d'eau.

niveau minimum.

Coupez l'alimentation et
débranchez. Assurez-vous que
le niveau d'eau est correct et
attendez quelques secondes
avant de le rallumer.

L'écran ne s'est pas La protection contre la
allumé. surchauffe a été activée.




SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES

Nom du produit : Hervidor eléctrico para bebés Papablic Formula One Step
Evaluation : 120 V ~60 Hz

Puissance de stérilisation : 800 W

Dimensions : 8,26 po (210 mm) x 7,87 po (200 mm) x 10,23 po (260 mm)
Poids net : 39,64 oz (1,12 kg)

SERVICE DE GARANTIE

Email : service@papablic.com

Site web : www.papablic.com

Garantie limitée d'un an

Los hervidores eléctricos para bebés Papablic Formula One Step comprenden una
garantia limitada de uno contra los incumplimientos a partir de la fecha del chat. Tous
les produits Papablic sont couverts par une garantie limitée a vie apres l'enregistrement
de votre produit sur https:/papablic.com/pages/product-registration . Cela signifie
que Papablic remplacera (gratuitement !) toute bouilloire électrique Formula One Step

défectueuse aussi longtemps que vous la possédez, pas aussi longtemps que le gars
qui vous I'a vendue au marché aux puces l'avait. En d'autres termes, a la réception du
produit et de la preuve d'achat, nous vous enverrons un appareil neuf (disponible
uniquement aux Etats-Unis et au Canada). L'utilisation abusive et négligente du produit
annule cette garantie.

REMARQUE : Cette garantie ne couvre pas l'utilisation abusive, I'usure anormale, la
négligence, I'exposition a I'environnement, I'altération ou I'accident. Toute modification
ou suppression du code de date du produit invalide toute réclamation a I'encontre du
fabricant.




